PCCUA Title IX - Notice of Nondiscrimination 2024-2025

The College does not discriminate on the basis of sex and prohibits sex discrimination in any education program or activity that it operates, as required by Title IX and 34 C.F.R. Part 106, including in admission and employment. Discrimination on the basis of sex includes discrimination on the basis of sex stereotypes, sex characteristics, pregnancy or related conditions, sexual orientation, and gender identity.

Inquiries about the application of Title IX and 34 C.F.R. Part 106 may be referred to The College 's Title IX Coordinator as set forth below or to the U.S. Department of Education Office for Civil Rights, which may be contacted at 1-800-421-3481 or by email at <u>OCR@ed.gov</u>.

The College 's Title IX Coordinator, office address, email address, and telephone number are as follows:

Dr. Kimberley Johnson 1000 Campus Drive Helena, AR 72342 kjohnson@pccua.edu 870-338-6474

The College 's Title IX - Notice of Nondiscrimination, Title IX Policy, and Title IX Grievance Procedures are available at <u>https://pccua.edu/title-ix/</u>.

Information about conduct that may constitute sex discrimination under Title IX can be reported by contacting the Title IX Coordinator. Any person may report sex discrimination, including sex-based harassment (whether or not the person is the person alleged to be the victim of conduct that could constitute sex discrimination or sex-based harassment), in person, by mail, by telephone, or by electronic mail, using the contact information listed above, or by any other means that results in the Title IX Coordinator receiving the person's verbal or written report. Such a report may be made at any time (including during non-business hours) by using the telephone number or electronic mail address, or by mail to the office address listed for the Title IX Coordinator.